

Aldar Properties

Current Price AED 9.45	Target Price AED 11.00	Upside/Downside (%) +16.4%	Rating BUY
---------------------------	---------------------------	-------------------------------	---------------

3Q25 Net Profit in line with our estimate

- Aldar revenue rose significantly, 43.8% YOY to AED 8.0 Bn in 3Q25, driven by the successful execution of revenue backlog from new and existing projects in developments and high occupancy and rising rental rates across the investment property portfolio.
- Direct costs grew 40.4% YOY to AED 5.3 Bn in 3Q25, in line with the revenue growth.
- Gross profit increased significantly, 50.8% YOY to AED 2.8 Bn in 3Q25, while gross margins increased 158 bps YOY to 34.3% in 3Q25.
- EBITDA rose significantly from AED 1.5 Bn in 3Q24 to AED 2.5 Bn in 3Q25, due to high occupancy levels, increasing rental rates and uplift from recent strategic acquisitions.
- Development EBITDA almost doubled from 0.9 Bn in 3Q24 to AED 1.7 Bn in 3Q25, while Investment adj. EBITDA grew 16.9% YOY to AED 788 Mn in 3Q25.
- Operating profit increased drastically from AED 1.4 Bn in 3Q24 to AED 2.2 Bn in 3Q25, with an expansion in margin of 341 bps YOY to 27.9% in 3Q25.
- Aldar's net profit grew 40.6% YOY to AED 1.5 Bn in 3Q25, mainly attributable to strong earnings growth across the core business platforms and higher finance income partially offset by rise in tax expenses.
- The Company's Development segment revenue backlog rose to an all-time high of AED 66.5 Bn in 3Q25, including AED 57.3 Bn in the UAE and AED 9.2 Bn from international segment, driving future revenue recognition.

Earnings Call Summary

- Development sales increased 18.8% YoY to AED 28.5 Bn in 9M25, supported by eight major project launches, including Fahid Beach Terrace in Abu Dhabi, Rise by Avalon in Dubai, and the fully sold-out Al Deem Townhomes.
- The D-Hold portfolio, valued at AED 17.6 Bn as of September 2025, is viewed as insufficient for long-term goals, with management planning organic and new investments to drive scale, diversification, and earnings growth over the next three years.
- Project management services backlog stood at AED 82.3 Bn as of September 2025, with AED 53.2 Bn under construction, reflecting strong government spending on infrastructure and housing managed for both the Government of Abu Dhabi and Aldar.
- International operations contributed significantly with SODIC contributing AED 419 Mn in 3Q25 and announcing a partnership with MIDAR to co-develop a mixed-use project within the Mada City development.
- London Square recorded sales of AED 159 Mn (GBP 33 Mn) in 3Q25, bringing 9M25 sales to AED 521 Mn (GBP 106 Mn). The revenue backlog increased to AED 1.9 Bn (GBP 393 Mn) as of September 2025, with an average duration of 33 months.
- Launched four new developments during 9M25 in London - Nine Elms 'Ascenta Collection', Wandsworth Common, Woolwich, and Fifty Brook Green.
- Investment properties reported strong rental performance with an overall occupancy rate of 97% (commercial: 99%, residential: 98%) as of September 2025, supporting stable recurring income.
- The Commercial platform continues to expand its Grade A supply through execution of the D-Hold pipeline, including the recently handed over Yas Place as well as the new Yas Business Park project, which has a GLA of 47.5K sqm across four prime office towers and is expected to complete in 2H27.

- The retail platform boosted after the reopening of Jimi Mall in September 2025 and the full leasing of retail properties in Noya. Future growth is expected from the Aldar-Mubadala joint venture, the consolidation of Yas Mall, and The Galleria Luxury Collection, scheduled to close in 4Q25.
- The Galleria M&A transaction is the nearest-term capital deployment, with AED 2.3 Bn invested YTD in 2025, in line with management's guidance with additional deals in the pipeline.
- Residential rental rates remain capped at 5% on renewals, while new lease rollovers are achieving over 10% rental growth, reflecting strong demand. Logistics rents across the portfolio have been stable, with limited price movement but healthy demand for space supporting occupancy.
- Logistics assets currently account for c. 5% of the investment portfolio, with a target to increase exposure to 20–25% over the medium term.
- International sales declined c. 46% YOY to AED 2.0 Bn during 9M25, primarily due to softer demand across overseas markets. SODIC is expected to recover in 4Q25, while UK operations could benefit from the Home Safety Act and new government measures to accelerate approvals.
- Management expects further convergence toward Dubai rental levels, driven by rising demand and limited prime supply.
- The Hospitality portfolio occupancy stood at 69% in 9M25, with RevPAR increasing 4% YOY to AED 435 and average daily rates (ADR) rising 8% YOY to AED 631 in 9M25.
- In 3Q25, the Company exercised the option to acquire Mubadala's 40% stake in Al Maryah Tower, which now has reached 97% occupancy and acquired an additional 17.5% stake in Aldar Estates.
- Aldar Investment Properties raised USD 290 Mn during 3Q25 through taps on its green sukuks maturing in 2034 and 2035, achieving a spread of 87 bps over US Treasury yields. Concurrently, London Square secured a GBP 150 Mn senior unsecured revolving credit facility.
- The Company is committed to delivering a 40% plus gross profit margin on UAE property and development and sales business.
- Working capital requirements are estimated at AED 100–150 Mn per AED 1 Bn of sales, reflecting disciplined capital management.
- Aldar reaffirmed its full-year 2025 guidance and indicated it is on track to reach the upper end of the target range.

Aldar Properties – P&L

AED Mn	3Q24	2Q25	3Q25	3Q25F	Var.	YOY Ch	QOQ Ch
Revenue	5,582	7,736	8,026	7,728	3.9%	43.8%	3.8%
Direct costs	-3,756	-5,175	-5,274	-5,126	2.9%	40.4%	1.9%
Gross profit	1,826	2,561	2,752	2,603	5.7%	50.8%	7.5%
Operating expenses	-461	-499	-516	-526	-1.8%	12.0%	3.3%
EBITDA	1,547	2,829	2,488	2,323	7.1%	60.8%	-12.0%
EBIT	1,365	2,061	2,236	2,077	7.7%	63.8%	8.5%
Profit before tax	1,317	2,491	2,148	2,006	7.1%	63.1%	-13.8%
Tax	-64	-296	-287	-246	16.6%	NM	-3.1%
NCI	166	224	332	211	57.2%	NM	47.9%
Profit for the period	1,088	1,971	1,529	1,549	-1.3%	40.6%	-22.4%

FABS estimate & Co Data

Aldar Properties Guidance:

	FY 24 (Actual)	9M 25 (Actual)	FY 25 (1yr Guidance)
Aldar Properties			
EBITDA	AED 7.7bn	AED 7.8bn	AED 10.4 to 10.8bn
Deployment ^(M&A)	AED 2.3bn	AED 2.3bn ¹	AED 3 to 4bn
Capex ^(D-Hold)	AED 2.3bn	AED 1.7bn ²	AED 3 to 4bn
Aldar Development (AD)			
Sales	AED 33bn	AED 28.5bn	AED 36 to 39bn
EBITDA	AED 4.3bn	AED 5.0bn	AED 6.6 to 7.0bn
o/w PMS	AED 0.65bn	AED 0.58bn	AED 0.8 to 0.9bn
Gross Profit Margin – PDS (UAE)	33%	35%	34-36%
Aldar Investment (AI)			
Adj. EBITDA	AED 2.7bn	AED 2.3bn	AED 3.2 to 3.3bn
Adj. EBITDA (organic)		AED 2.1bn	AED 2.8 to 2.9bn

Research Rating Methodology:

Rating	Upside/Downside potential
BUY	Higher than +15%
ACCUMULATE	Between +10% to +15%
HOLD	Lower than +10% to -5%
REDUCE	Between -5% to -15%
SELL	Lower than -15%

FAB Securities Contacts:

Research Analyst

Ahmad Banihani +971-2-6161629 ahmad.banihani@Bankfab.com

Sales & Execution

Abu Dhabi Head Office

Trading Desk +971-2-6161700/1 Online Trading Link
 +971-2-6161777

Institutional Desk +971-4-4245765

DISCLAIMER

This report has been prepared by FAB Securities (FABS), which is authorised by the UAE Securities and Commodities Authority, licensing registration number 604002, and is a member of the Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange and Dubai Financial Market. The information, opinions and materials contained in this report are provided for information purposes only and are not to be used, construed, or considered as an offer or the solicitation of an offer or recommendation to sell or to buy or to subscribe for any investment security or other financial instrument. The information, opinions and material in this report have been obtained and derived from publicly available information and other sources considered reliable without being independently verified for their accuracy or completeness. FABS gives no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy and completeness of information and opinions expressed in this report. Opinions expressed are current as of the original publication date appearing on the report only and the information, including the opinions contained herein, are subject to change without notice. FABS is under no obligation to update this report. The investments referred to in this report might not be suitable for all recipients. Recipients should not base their investment decisions on this report and should make their own investigations, and obtain independent advice, as appropriate. Any loss or other consequences arising from the uses of material contained in this report shall be the sole and exclusive responsibility of the recipient and FABS accepts no liability for any such loss or consequence. The value of any investment could fall as well as rise and the investor may receive less than the original amount invested. Some investments mentioned in this report might not be liquid investments, which could be difficult to realise in cash. Some investments discussed in this report could be characterised by high level of volatility, which might result in loss. FABS owns the intellectual property rights and any other material contained in this report. No part of this report may be reproduced, utilised or modified in any form either in whole or in part or by any electronic, mechanical or other means, now known or hereafter invented, including photocopying and recording, or stored in any retrieval system without the prior consent of FABS in writing. While utmost care has been taken to ensure that the information provided is accurate and correct, neither FABS, nor its employees shall, in any way, be responsible for the contents. By accepting this document, the recipient agrees he/she has read the above disclaimer and to be bound by the foregoing limitations/restrictions.